

No. 14-1341

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL DEBOER; JANE ROWSE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIEND OF N.D.-R, R.D.-R AND J.D.-R, MINORS

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; BILL SCHUETTE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Michigan, No. 12-cv-10285 (Hon. Bernard A. Friedman)**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION OF BLACK PASTORS FROM DETROIT,
OUTSTATE MICHIGAN, AND OHIO AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734)827-2001

WILLIAM R. WAGNER
JOHN S. KANE
300 SOUTH CAPITOL
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

DATED: MAY 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>LOVING v. VIRGINIA</i> DOES NOT PROHIBIT STATES FROM ENACTING RATIONAL LAWS THAT PREVENT MARRIAGE REDEFINITION	4
II. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO APPLY RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	11
<i>i. Providing an Optimal Environment for Raising Children is Rational.....</i>	14
<i>ii. Proceeding With Caution is Rational</i>	19
<i>iii. Traditional Morality Is Rational</i>	20
<i>iv. Federalism Concerns</i>	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
ADDENDUM	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530 (Haw. 1993).....	5, 7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	24, 26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Central State University v. American Assoc. of University Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999).....	8
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-10285, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37274, *6, 32-33 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communics.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	24
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	12, 18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8, 12, 18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1947).....	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....9, 12, 20

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....13, 20

Radice v. People of State of New York,
264 U.S. 292 (1924).....12, 23, 24

Skinner v. State of Oklahoma,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....9

Slaughter-House Cases,
83 U.S. 36 (1873).....4

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....3

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1880).....4

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....3

Statutes and Rules

MCL § 710.248

MCLS § 551.3 (1996)10

Mich. Const. Art. I § 252

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, 14

Other

Maggie Gallagher, *Why Marriage Matters: The Case for Normal Marriage* (Sept. 4, 2003) (<http://marriedebate.com/pdf/SenateSept42003.pdf>)22

Stacy Swimp, *LGBT Comparison of Marriage Redefinition to Historical Black Civil Rights Struggles is Dishonest and Manufactured*, (March 7, 2014) <http://stacyswimp.net/2014/03/07/lgbt-comparison-of-marriage-redefinition-to-historical-Black-civil-rights-struggles-is-dishonest-and-manufactured/>5, 10

Lesbian ‘throuple’ proves Scalia right on slippery slopes, Washington Times Editorial, Apr. 25, 2014, (<http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/apr/25/editorial-throuple-in-paradise>, last visited May 12, 2014)..... 10

Gay Marriage is a Lie: Destruction of Marriage, Masha Gessen (<http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=n9M0xcs2Vw4>, last visited May 12, 2014)...23

Senator Barack Obama, Keynote Address to Sojourners at the ‘Call to Renewal’ Conference (June 28, 2006)21

Publications

Dent, G.W., Jr., *Straight is Better: Why Law and Society May Justly Prefer Heterosexuality*, 15 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 359 (2011).....16, 17, 22

Duncan, W., *Marriage on Trial*, 12 *J. Gender Race & Just.* (2009)19

Gallagher, M. (How) Does Marriage Protect Child Well-Being, in *The Meaning of Marriage* (R.P. George & J.B. Elshtan, eds. (Scepter Publishers, Inc. 2010)17

Girgis, S., *What is Marriage?* 34 *Harv. J.L & Pub. Pol’y*, 245 (2011).....9, 19

Hagerty, Barbara Bradley (May 27, 2008) “some Muslims in U.S. Quietly Engage in Polygamy”10

Reilly, Robert R., *Making Gay Okay: How Rationalizing Homosexual Behavior is Changing Everything*, 13 (Ignatius Press, 2014)22

Satinover, J., *Homosexuality and the Politics of Truth* (Baker Books, 1996)19
